              FORSEMI                      FS78MXX
1 / 6
FS –V1.0                                                                 www.forsemi.com
Three-terminal positive voltage regulator
 Features
Maximum Output current   IOM: 0.5 A
Output voltage            Vo: 5V，9V，12V，15V
 Pin Configurations
 Absolute Maximum Ratings
@TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted
Parameter Symbol Ratings Unit
Input Voltage      V i 35 V
Operating Junction Temperature Range TOPR 0-+125 ℃
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65-+150 ℃
 Ordering information
FS78M - □ □  □ □
                                                          Package type
                T1=TO251; T2=TO252;
               Output Voltage
                    … 05=5.0V 09=9.0V 12=12V …
                                   Indicates the product number
              FORSEMI                      FS78MXX
2 / 6
FS –V1.0                                                                 www.forsemi.com
 Electrical Characteristics （Unless otherwise specified: VIN = 10V, CIN = 0.33 μF, CO = 0.1 μF）FS78M05
(Vi=16V,Io=350mA,0<Tj<125,Ci=0.33µF,Co=0.1µF,  unless otherwise specified ) FS78M09
Parameter Symbol Test conditions MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Output voltage Vo
Tj=25 8.65 9 9.35 V
11.5≤V i≤24V, Io=5mA-350mA，Po≤ 15W 8.55 9 9.45 V
Load Regulation ∆Vo
Tj=25, Io=5mA-500mA  20 180 mV
Tj=25, Io=5mA-200mA  10 90 mV
Line regulation ∆Vo
11.5V≤V i≤26V, Io=200mA  6 100 mV
12V≤V i≤26V, Io=200mA  2 50 mV
Quiescent Current Iq Tj=25  4.6 6 mA
Quiescent Current Change
∆Iq 11.5V≤V i≤26V, Io=200mA   0.8 mA
∆Iq 5mA≤I O≤350mA   0.5 mA
Output Noise Voltage VN 10Hz≤ f ≤100KHz  60  uV
Ripple Rejection RR 13≤Vi≤23V,f=120Hz,Io=300mA,Tj=25  56 80 dB
Dropout Voltage Vd Tj=25, Io=350mA  2  V
Short Circuit Current Isc Vi=16V, Ta=25  250  mA
Peak Current Ipk Tj=25  0.7  A
              FORSEMI                      FS78MXX
3 / 6
FS –V1.0                                                                 www.forsemi.com
（Unless otherwise specified: VIN = 19V, CIN = 0.33 μF, CO = 0.1μF ） FS78M12
（Unless otherwise specified: VIN = 23V, CIN = 0.33 μF, CO = 0.1 Μf） FS78M15
Note : Electrical specifications do not apply when operating the device outside of its rated operating conditions.
 TYPICAL APPLICATION  （for 9V out, same to others）
FS78M09
IN
1
G
N
D
2
O
U
T
3
CIN
0.33uF
VIN+ VOUT+
VIN-
COUT
0.1uF
VOUT-
TO251/TO252-2L
              FORSEMI                      FS78MXX
4 / 6
FS –V1.0                                                                 www.forsemi.com
 Typical Performance Characteristics
              FORSEMI                      FS78MXX
5 / 6
FS –V1.0                                                                 www.forsemi.com
 Package Information
              FORSEMI                      FS78MXX
6 / 6
FS –V1.0                                                                 www.forsemi.com